(34

e T AT
Office of the Commissioner ~

FEr Sheady, e IEHGEIG I 7]21@,,
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate i s‘,@g@y
ATHE T, ToTea AT, Farars!, gHAGEG-380015 &ﬂ‘iﬁﬁm
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 &Wq g
‘Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 b

E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230864SW0000555FB6

(%) | wrge @eqr/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2669/2022-APPEAL /}.()1 59 -273
_ erfYer ameer dedT S i / ‘ -
(@) Orde?-ln—Appeal No. and Date AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-067/2023-24 and 31.07.2023
o TR faa T / Y e s g, argen (erdien)
Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST e T i / 16.08.2023 |
O (=) Date of issue ' 1T

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 65/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Dilipkumar N. Jani,
() | Mehsana/2022-23 dated 17.06.2022 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST,

Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

ardiereRar & AT T gaT/

M/s Dilipkumar N. Jani, 74, Umiya Shopping Cenire,
(=) | Name and Address of the ‘ .
Appellant Mehsana Highway, Mehsana, Gujarat-384002.

1S =R T AN AT AGHT HAT § 79 T AT 0 A1 AT H= T T wer
SATRRT T SIS SrorelT LT ST TG A Tl &, e T3 U s ¥ foea g1 e g

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision

O application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the

following way.

TR TR T AT AT -
Revision application to Government of India:

(1) e STET o e, 1994 & €y erqd ¥ Iqrg T Al % a1 § Torh e 6
SU-EITRT 3 T URAQF S Sad Qe e orefle aiRre, $Ra e, A w@eer, Teted fawm,
reft ¥R, s S wer, wae 9t 7% fReell; 110001 &7 H ST A1RY -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35ibid : - '

@) AR mTer g arer § S G grive e @ § fRfl AU AT o e ¥ a7 BReft
U ¥ TEX AT # A 3F ST A H, A7 Bl IO AT HOSR ¥ =g g T hrea §
o7 TorefY AOSTITR § BT |1l Y WiwdT 3 <RI g% 3l

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warchouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether j
warehouse. ‘




(@) e 3 aTex Rl Ty At weer § Pt wrer o A s 3 i § ST e By AT
IS @  Rae % Araer § ST 97d % arg Rl g A waer & fifda §)

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(vT) a?spﬁzﬁrw%qﬁmwaﬁm(ﬁm?mwﬁ)ﬁwmﬁmwwﬁl

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() ST SeararT Y SeiTer qF AT ¥ fRrg S s gt $Re wrer Y wE oY T e s
gTRT TF 7199 % qariae AYRH, oY ¥ g7 UTRE ar g9y 9< 47 are § O erfafRew (7 2) 1998
o7 109 g1 s g T En '

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) T STaTe e (erdter) FermTad, 2001 3 few 9 ¥ stata ffAide v dear 3-8 ¥ ar
SRt ¥, 3w erder ¥ Ry ender SR Retw & i wrw F sfaoge-ender g afier sneer F a4
TRt 3 wrer ST e fhaT ST W1RY Sk wre @rar § H ged Y F sfava o 35-% #
et i & T % wag & A S3%-6 e i wi @b gier wiR)

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) R ST ¥ T STgl G ThE O e T4 A7 S &9 gl w99 200/ T ST
7Y AT ST HULHH TF A€ Fr\rqlczl‘@r‘cﬁ 1000 /- #t T AT Hf S

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac. )

T g, e SEATET o UE Qe Y iy ST % i -
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ey Searee Qe afafeem, 1944 6 e 35-31/35-3 & fdid:-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
(2) S afesee § garg IgER F e 6 i, srfi=r & A § €T é\l,'v?ﬁ, FeRIT
IeUTE Q[ TE FATRR el mranieaTr (Reee) i aftes &ete fifsw, srgHeEe F 2nd HTHT,
a@m?vﬁwﬂ, T, FaETR, AgHEE-3800041

To the west regional berich of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
'3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs:5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /

refund is upto 5 Lac 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively form of
nommafé»_




sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ﬁw%&rﬁmwaﬁsﬁmm&r@m%a‘rmwaﬁa&r%%rqﬁ?rzﬁrw‘ﬂﬁ?ﬁ
&1 & ey ST TRT 59 @ ¥ R gu oY fF Rrer v e & g= & g gurRal el
FTATTREOT 7 W ST AT $ea g TChTT ST Toh SATIGH (3T STt gl

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) I qoE SREE 1970 T duiE f egE -1 % sfava Haiia Y JgE Iw
Wwwﬁ&raaﬁeﬁﬁwmrﬁ%a@rwﬁmﬁwma6 50 &% T =TT
[ feehc AT AT A113 T | '

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(8) w7 A da R ATt B R w A Rt £ 6 ot e s Ry ot & o e
90, e FeUTeT Yo F ATt el AT (wratfafe) Raw, 1982 # RT3l

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) AT o, FeEIT IqTE ok T YITHT AT FATATIERRT (Ree) T i erdiery o wret
¥ deqqiT (Demand) TF €€ (Penalty) & 10% Y& STHT HEAT STRATS gl GIATTe, H(EHTH Td STHI
10 X &9C 8l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

ﬁwmmaﬁ‘(w%wﬁ QIR gITT e ht 7T (Duty Demanded) |

(1) @€ (Section) 11D % Jgq et T,
(2) Torar Terq Svae FHiee it i,
(3) Twde Hize Rl & w6 & aga <o i

a1z o T ¢ R ardier ¥ e g ST B e A s @i st 3 R o end e R
TAT B ' :

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iliy  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) =T oT<er F AT erdier ITTEH<oT % WHeT Q! Y[k AT Yo AT IS [Fanied gl ar "I [y g
e % 10% ST U AT gl heer gve farfed g aa 5ve F 10% QAT 9% @l ST €ehdil gl

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”




|

3O 3788r / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This Order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s Dilipkumar N. Jani, 74, Umiya
Shopping Centre, Mehsana Highwéy, Mehsana - 384002 [hereinafter referred to as
the appellant] - against CIO No. '~ 65/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Dilip  Kumar
N.Jani,Mehsana/2022-23 dated 17.06.2022 [hereinafter referred to as the impugned
order] passed by Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division: Mehsana,
Commissionerate: Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as the adjudicating

authority].

2.  Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. AAWPJ8164GST001 and were engaged in providing services
related to ‘Rent-a-cabservice’, ‘Manpower fecruitment and supply Service’ and
‘Supply of tangible goods service’. EA-2000 audit of the records of the appellant for
the period October-2014 to June-2017 was conducted by the Officers of Central Tax
(Audit) Commissionerate, Ahmedabad. During the course of Audit, the following.
objections were detected :

(a). It Wés observed by the officers of audit that the appellants hajve neither
maintained proper books of accounts nor filed their ST-3 Returns regularly.
Many challans were also not shown in any ST-3 return. At the same time there
was one instance where a Challan amounting to Rs. 70,040/- was shown in 2
returns. In some cases the amount of challan was entered wrongly in the
returns. They also observed that the appellants where habitual in delaying the

payment of service tax.

(b)  The appellants were Proprietorship firm, therefore their liability to pay service
tax was on quarterly basis. Due to delayed payments made by them interest

amounting to Rs. 47,097/- was detected.

(c) During the scrutiny of records it was observed that the appellants were mainly
engaged in providing Rent-a-cab service, ‘Manpower recruitment and .supply |
service’ and ‘Supply of tangible goods service’. During the period of audit
They had provided services to various assets of M/s ONGC, Assam petroleum
limited and Vishal enterprise. Due to non maintenance of proper record the

details of income received by them were taken as per the Form 26AS. It was
M/s ONGC. They

also detected that they were collecting serviceAgX-ffom

Page 4 of 15



2.1

were also providing suppls? of tangible .good‘s service for which they were
liable to service tax. Since the appellant did not provide proper documents
therefore their claim of abatement under Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 could not be ascertained appropriately. The net taxable value was
calculated by the best judgment method as per the provisions of Section 72 of
the Finance Act,1994. The service tax liability of the appellant was finalised

as per table below :

F.Y. 2015-16 (in

Particulars F.Y. 2014-15 (in F.Y. 2016-17 (in
Rs.) Rs.) . Rs.)

Gross Taxable | 1,39,61,012/- 1,78,50,076/- 2,32,03,781/-

Value : :

Abatement 00 . 00 00 .

Net Taxable | 1,39,61,012/- 1,78,50,076/- 2,32,03,781/-

Value :

Service Tax | 17,25,581/- 25,39,513/- 34,80,259/-

Payable '

Service Tax paid | 2,33,882/- 12,97,215/- 21,60,479/-

by the Appellant

as per Challans

produced

Net Service Tax | 14,91,699/- 12,42,298/- 13,19,780/-

Payable

Grand Total 40,53,777/-

All the above observations were summarized as per Final Audit Report (FAR)

No. 1685/2019-20 Dated. 19. 06.2020 issued by the. Joint Commissioner audit. As

per the said Audit. Report following observations were finalised and conveyed to

the appellant :
Sr. | Gist of Objection Revenue Assessee | Department’s
No : Implication (in | in decision
Rs.) agreement
Yes/No
1 | Penalty for non-maintenance of | Penalty — | Agreed & | Para Settled
proper Books of Accounts Rs.10,000/- Paid
2 | Penalty for non-filing of ST-3 | Penalty — | Agreed & | Para Settled
Returns Rs.20,000/- paid '
13 | Non-payment of interest on-delayed | Interest Not Para Unsettled,
payment of Service Tax Rs.47,097/- agreed SCN to be
and  not | issued.
paid
4 | Short payment of Service Tax on | Service Tax : | Not Para Unsettled,
reconciliation - Rs.40,53,777/- agreed SCN to be
Interest — TBA and not | issued.
Penalty - TBA paid
Total Detection | Rs.41,30,874/-
Total Recovery Rs. 30,000/-

Page 5 of 15




3.

On the basis of the abo:ve FAR, a Show Cause Notice No. 03/2020-21 was

issued from F.No. VI/1(b)-27/Dilip K Jani/IA/18-19/AP-57 dated 23.06.2020 (in

short SCN) wherein it was proposed to :

4.

> Demand and recover Service Tax amounting to Rs. 40,53,777/- under the
proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 aloﬁgwith interest under
Section 75 of the act.

» Demand and recover Interest amounting to Rs. 47,097/- under the provisions
of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994, |

» Penalty was proposed under Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act,1994.,

The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

e The demand of interest was confirmed amounting to Rs. 47,097/-.

© Derﬁand of service tax amounting to Rs. 14,98,889/- was confirmed ﬁnder

Section 73(2) of the Finance Act, 1994. Service Tax amount to Rs. 47,052/-
Voluntarﬂy paid by the appellant was adjusted against the said demand and
the nett demand was calculated as Rs. 14,51,837/- alongwith interest.

e Penalty amounting to Rs. 14,98,889/- was imposed under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 alongwith option for reduced penalty in terms of proviso
to clause (ii).

o Demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 25,54,888/- was dfopped under

Section 73(2) of the Service Tax, 1994.

Aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the instant

appeal, on following grounds:

1) The were 2 Proprietorship firm carrying out business in relation to rent
a cab etc. Audit was conducted under EA 2000 by department audit. Record for
the period Oct 14 to June 17 was verified by audit party. Due to non submission
of certain information audit party has raised certain para and main issue regarding
claim of abatement and RCM. During course of adjudication, appellant has
submitted relevant document and also appeared in person. The learned
adjudicating officer has passed present order by reducing demand and confirmed

the certain amount of tax.

(ii) The main issue to be decided at the time of adjudication of Show cause

notice was, eligibility of abatement and reverse charge mechanism. The




not allowed abatement for thé eligible contract. Further the challan pAa_.id by
appellant which was very well verified by the audit party during course of audit
and even allowed in show cause notice was also not considered. Now, ’the.issues
required to be addressed are (A) Claim of abatement and (B) Challan Which was

not allowed in OIO after being considered in show cause notice.

(iii) They have charged service tax on abated value for particular even
though not considered by the adjudicating authority. At Para 35 of the impugned
order the adjudicating authority has recorded that :

35. I find that in above cases, abatement of 60% has been claimed by the assessee/ Service
Provider in invoices issued by them. In such cases, 100% liability of Service Tax is on Service
Recipient and, therefore, no Service Tax to be charged on the Invoice by the Service Provider.
However, [ find that the assessee has charged Service Tax on non-abated value in invoices
issued to Ahmedabad and Dehradun assets of M/s ONGC Ltd. and on abated value in invoices
issued to Mehsana, Cambay & Kolkata assets of Mis ONGC Ltd.. 1, therefore, hold that the
-assessee is not entitled to avail the benefit of abatement of 60% on gross amount charged from
the above assets of MI s ONGC Ltd., during F.Y.2014-15 to F.Y.2016-17, and consequently,
the assessee is liable to pay 60%/50% Service Tax on non-abated value of said services during
said period, as worked out below :

Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 TOTAL
Gross Taxable Value '
M/s ONGC Ltd., Ahmedabad | 9315416 16179142 15871906 41366464
M/s QNGC Ltd. Dehradun | 0 0 2508624 2508624
M/s ONGC Ltd., Mehsana | 3917039 638153 20452 4575644
M/s ONGC Ltd., Cambay 497002 1032781 2546905 4076688
M/s ONGC Ltd., Kolkatta 0 ' 0 2172909 2172909
Total Taxable Value 13729457 | 17850076 23120796 54700329
Abatement (not admissible) | 0 0 0 10
Net Taxable Value 13729457 | 17850076 - 23120796 54700329
Rate of S. Tax 12.36% 14.50% 15% '
Total Service Tax Payable | 1696961 2588261 3468119 7754341
% of Service Tax payable by | 60% 50% 50%
thé assessee under partial
RCM
Service Tax Payable by the | 1018177 1294131 1734060 4046368
assessee
S. Tax paid as per ST-3| 201530 1047918 1298031 2547479
returns filed
'S. Tax short paid by the | 816647 246213 436029 1498889
assessee

(iv)

authority hub principally agreed on the fact of eligibility of abatement ko the
appellant however he has not allowed the same. They further submitted a detailed

calculation table as below:

On the basis of the above they contended that although the adjudicating

Sr. | Particular 2014-15 | 2015-16 o F Appeal

2016-1 ‘
B
No A

=]
—— G- u’
o oL
I‘/ o \):. A
g e, %

7
B s
S LerTl z ,i

Page 7 of 15



[ONGC,

1 9315416 16179142 | 15871906 |50%  of | Claim
| Ahmedabad Tax Value | already
. ' accepted
2 ONGC, 3917039 638153 20452 60% Request for
Mehsana abatement | consideration
, _ in this appeal
3 ONGC, 497002 1032781 2546905 - | 60% Request for
Cambay : abatement | consideration
o in this appeal -
4 | Assam 12716919 | 15153480 | 9811533 recipient | Request for
' petroleum : liable  to | consideration
limited pay service | in this appeal
tax
5 ONGC 0 7884671 6814084 recipient Request for
Ankleshwar liable  to | consideration
pay service | in this appeal
tax
6 Vishal Zero 0 0
enterprise
7 ONGC 0 0 2172909 60% Request for
Kolkata abatement | consideration |
in this appeal
8 ONGC 0 0 2508624 . | 50% RCM | Claim
Dehradun ' already
' accepted
9 Turover as per | 2644 6376 | 408 88 227 | 3982 5397
26AS
10 | Turnover as | 2667 7931 | 30984575 | 39829397
per 3CD :
11 | Turnover as | 26677931 | 3098 4575 | 39829398
- | per P&L Alc -
12 | gross taxable | 1372 9457 | 1785 0076 | 23199780
turnover
13 | abatement 2648425 17850076 | 23199780 | As per | Request for
' working consideration
: in this appeal
14 | partial RCM | 465 7708 | 8089571 9190265 As per | Claim
. working already
accepted
15 | taxablevalue | 6423324 8757945 1116 5355
16 | Tax Rate 12.36% 14.50% 15%
17 | Service Tax 793923 1269902 1674803 ~
18 | Service Tax |233882 1297215 2160479 As per
Paid sheet in
SCN
19 | Net 560041 27313 -485676 47052

they also submitted copies of relevant contracts find sample invoices in

clarification of the above figures. They requested to consider these and allow

them deduction as per the working shown in the table.

(iv)

They submitted that the adjudicating authority has not considered the

entire amount of service tax paid by them and also confirmed by the final audit

report. As per para 9 of the show cause notice it is confirmed that when amount

of Rs. 36,91,576/- was paid by them as service tezg/d{urm%

TN e



various challans. However, the adjudicating aiuthority has gone b‘eyond the
showcase notice and considered the paid amount of service tax as Rs. 25,47,479/-
. Hence, they contended that the actual amount of service tax paid by them should
be considered instead of the amount wrongly considered by the adjudicating

authority.

(iv) they further submitted that as there is no liability of service tax therefore
penalty cannot be imposed on them. They relied on the decision of Hon’ble

Supreme Court in the Hindustan steel v State of Orissa 1978 ELT (J159)

5. Personal hearing in the case was held on 23.06.2023. Shri A1pah Yagnik,
Chartered" Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant for
hearing. He submitted that they provided rent a cab service which was eligible for
payment of service tax on RCM basis on abated value by the i'ecipient. The cases
where RCM was not applicable they had paid applicable service tax and filed service
tax return. These challans were submitted to the audit party and have been mentioned
in the show cause notice. However the lower authority at the time of adjudication
has ‘considered only part value of the challan towards discharge of fax liability. They
have provided details of challans and the tax payable on page 55 of the appeal
memorandum. After considering all the challans the tax liability of the appellant

becomes nil. Therefore he requested to set aside the order in original.

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal
Memorandum, oral sﬁbmissions made during the personal hearing, and materials
available on records. The issue before me for decision is whether the impugned order
confirming the demand of Service Tax aniounting to Rs.14,98,889/- alongwith
interest and penalties, in the facts and circumstances of 'thé casé,v is legal and proper
or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2014-15, F.Y. 2015-16 and
F.Y. 2016-17. |

7. It is observed that the SCN in the case was issued in pursuance of the
observations of Audit of the Service Tax records of the appellant conducted for the
period October-2014 to June-2017 and finalized vide FAR No. 1685/2019-20 (ST)
dated 19.06.2020. The appellant did not agree to the observations of Audit regarding
demand of interest amounting to Rs. 47,097/~ and Service Tax amounting to Rs. 40,

53,777/- alongwith interest and penalty, this resulted “j\ fanle

Page 9 of 15



10

the case. T further find that the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 40,53,777/-
" was quantified by audit in the SCN after considering the service tax amounting to
Rs. 34.81.576/- being the amount paid/deposited by the appellant during the period
F.Y. 2014-15, F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. It is also observed that the entire
amount of Rs. 34,81,576/- was deposited in respect of the services rendered by them
under ‘Rent-a-cab service’. It is also observed that the adjudicating authority has
recorded at Péra — 22 of the impugned order that the appellants have paid/deposited
an amount of Rs. 25,47,479/- against ‘Rent-a-cab service’ during the period F.Y.
2014-15,F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. Upon examining the above figures, I find
that the adjudicating authority has erred in calculating the amount of Service Téx
paid/deposited by the appellaﬁt during the period F.Y. 2014-15, F.Y. 2015-16 and
F.Y.2016-17.1 also find force in the contentions of the appellant in this regard and
as per the facts recorded in the FAR and SCN issued by Audit, I am of the considered
view that the appellants have deposited an amount of Rs. 36, 91,576/- against Service
Tax during thé relevant period. This mis-determination of facts have rendered the

impugned order incorrect and legally unsustainable.

7.1 T also find that the SCN issued in the matter had quantified the amount of
demand after properly considering the amount Service Tax deposited by the
appellant during the period. Hence, assessment for the period October-2014 tc; June-
2017 was concluded by Audit after issuance of the SCN. However, the adjudicating
authority have once again re-considered the assessment concluded by audit and
droppéd part of the demand without considering the facts of deposition of duty
already conﬁnned'by the FAR. In view of the above 1 find that the adjudicating
authirty has travelled beyond the scope of the SCN in adjudicating the case and has

rendered the impugned order defective and unsustainable.

8.  Ifurther find that the app'ellants have contended that in respect of the services
rendered by them under ‘Rent-a-cab Service’, they have claimed abatement in terms
of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, as amended and 26/2012-ST
dated 20.06.2012, as amended. Relevant portions of both the above notificatiens are

reproduced below for proper understanding :

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)
Notification No. 30/2012-Service Tax

Page 10 of 15




O

The al'x.jve

GSR ...... (E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 68
of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), and in supersession of (i) notification of the
Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No.
15/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17 th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of
India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 213(E),
dated the 17 th March, 2012, and (ii) notification of the Government of India in the
Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 36/2004-Service Tax, dated the
31 st December, 2004, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part 1,
Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 849 (E), dated the 31 st December,
2004, except as respects things done or omitted to be done before such
supersession, the Central Government hereby notifies the following taxable
services and the extent of service tax payable thereon by the person liable to pay
service tax for the purposes of the said sub-section, namely:-

Sr. | Description of a service Percentage Percentage

No. L of service tax | of service tax
payable by | payable by
the person the person
providing receiving the
service service

7 | (a) in respect of services provided or agreed | Nil 100 %

to be provided by way of renting of a motor
vehicle designed fto carry passengers on
abated value to any person who is not
engaged in the similar line of business

(b) in respect of services provided or agreed
to be provided by way of renting of a motor | 60% 40%
vehicle designed to carry passengers on non
abated value to anmy person who is not
engaged in the similar line of business

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)
Notification No.10/2014-Service Tax
New Delhi, the 11t July, 2014

G.S.R...... (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 68 of
the F inance Act, 1994 (32 0£ 1994), the Central Government, hereby makes the following
further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 30/2012-Service Tax, dated the 20t June, 2012,
published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) vide
number G.S.R. 472 (E), dated the 20t June, 2012, namely:- .
1. In the said notification,—

(ii) in paragraph II, in the TABLE,~
(d) in serial number 7, against item (b), in columns (3) and (4), for the existing entries,

the entries “50%” and “50%” shall respectively be substituted with effect from the
st day of October, 2014.

Page 11 of 15

notification was amended vide Notification No. 10/2014- ST dated
11.07.2014, which read as :



12

Therefore, with effect from 01.10.2014, Sr.No.7 of the Table should be read as below

Sr. Description of a service Percentage | Percentage
No. of service of service
‘ tax payable | tax payable
by the by the
person person
providing | receiving
service the service
7 : (a) in respect of services | Nil 100 %

provided or agreed to be
provided by way of renting
of a motor vehicle designed
fo carry passengers OR
abated value 10 any person
who is not engaged in the
similar line of business

(b)- in respect of services
" | provided or agreed to be | 50% 50%
provided by way of renting
of a motor vehicle designed
fo carry passengers on HOR
abated value to any person
who is not engaged in the
similar line of business

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)
Notification No. 26/2012- Service Tax
. New Delhi, the 20 th June, 2012
G.S.R.... (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 93 of
the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafier referred to as the said Act), and in
supersession of notification number 13/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17 th March,
2012, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section
(i) vide number G.S.R. 211 (E), dated the 17 th March, 2012, the Central Government,
being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby exempis the
taxable service of the description specified in column (2) of the Table below, from so
much of the service tax leviable thereon under section 66B of the said Act, as is in
excess of the service tax calculated on a value which is equivalent to a percentage
specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, of the amount
charged by such service provider for providing the said taxable service, unless
specified otherwise, subject to the relevant conditions specified in the corresponding
entry in column (4) of the said Table, namely,-

SI. | Description of Service Perce- Conditions

No ' ntage

I 2 3 4

I '

9 | Renting of any motor vehicle | 40 CENVAT credit on inputs, capital

designed to carry passengers goods and input services, used for
providing the taxable service, has
not been taken under the provisions
of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004.




A 13 e
,}_. [

circumstances of the case I find that the appellants h;ve contended that in respect of
the services provided by them under ‘Rent-a-cab-service’ to various service
receivers they have claimed exemption under the above notifications. I also find that
they have provided services to various assets of M/s ONGC, M/s Vishal Enterprise
and M/s Assam Petroleum. The audit has confirmed vide the FAR and SCN that in
respect of services provided to M/s Assam Petroleum and M/s ONGC Ltd,
Ankleshwar, the appellant were eligible for 100% RCM in terms of Notification No.
30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

8.2 Furthef, I also find that, the appellants have contended that they are eligible
for the benefit of abatement in terms of Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012 . They have submitted a confirmation regarding non-availment of Cenvat
credit in respect of the rent-a-cab services provided by them. Therefore I find that
the appellants are eligible for the benefit of abatement in terms of Sr.No.9 of
Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 in respect of the services pertaining
to Rent-a-cab éervice provided by them during the period October-2014 to June-
2017.

9.  Ifurther find that regarding the issue of eligibility of the appellant for availing
the beneﬁ:£ of notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, as amended, in respect
of the services provided to M/s ONGC, Ahmedabad, M/s ONGC, Mehsana, M/s
ONGC, Cambay, M/s ONGC, Dehradun and M/s Vishal Enterprise. As per the SCN,

the taxable values in respect of all the above service receivers are as per table below

Sr. | Name of Service | Taxable Value as per SCN (in Rs.) Grand Total of

No. | Receiver Taxable Value

' (in Rs.)
F.Y.2014-15 | F.Y.2015-16 | F.Y. 2016-17 :
1 ONGC, 93,15,416/- 1,61,79,142/- | 1,58,71,906/- | 4,13,66,464/-
Ahmedabad .

2 ONGC, Mehsana | 39,17,039/- 6,38,153/- 20,452/- 45,75,644/-

3 ONGC, Cambay | 4,97,002/- 110,32,781/- | 25,46,905/- | 40,76,688/-

4 ONGC, Kolkata 0 0 21,72,909/- 1 21,72,909/-

5 ONGC, Dehradun | 0 0 25,08,624/- | 25,08,624/-

6 Vishal Enterprises | 0 0 78,984/- 78,984/~

9.1 I also find that in terms of the Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012,
as amended, in case the Invoices are raised by the appellant on ‘abated value’ they

are eligible for 100% - RCM. While in cases where the ImZ‘éTc_(;s\ale raised on ‘non-

QR

/ @ 1@50% bemg1eSLed

abated value’ they are eligible for partial RCM @ 50%;:

' C f.__,”_‘, ); :/}
Page 13 of 15 AL /




i4

with the service receiver. I further find that, the adjudicating authority has examined
all the Invoices presented by the appellant and recorded at Para 27 to 34 of the
impugned order that, they have issued Invoices at abated value to M/s ONGC,
Kolkata, ONGC, Cambay and ONGC, Mehsana. While they have issued Invoices at
non-abated vélue to M/s ONGC, Ahmedabad and ONGC, Dehradun. It is also

observed that this fact has not been disputed by the appellant.

9.2  Inview of the above, I find that the appellants are eligible for partial RCM @
50% in respect of services provided to M/s ONGC, Ahmedabad and ONGC,
Dehradun. While in the case of Invoices issued to M/s ONGC, Kolkata, ONGC,
Cambay anci ONGC, Mehsana they are eligible for 100% RCM. Further, in respect
of the services provided to M/s Vishal Enterprise, I find that the appellant have
submitted a copy of contract with the service receiver alongwith the appeal papers.
In the said contract it is categorically mentioned that the burden of Service Tax
would be borne by M/s Vishal Enterprise. Therefore, in case of the Services provided

to M/s Vishal Enterprise they are eligible for 100%-RCM.

10. Inview of the above discussions, I am of the considered view that :

(i) the appellants have paid total Service Tax amounting to Rs. 36, 91,576/-
during the period F.Y.. 2014-15, F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. This fact
“was not considered by the adjudicating authority, and in lieu of the actual
deposit amount of Rs. 36, 91,576/- and amount of Rs.25,47,479/- was
considered. Hence an amount of Rs.11,44,097/- is required to deducted frorn'
the Service Tax demand of Rs.14,51,837/-. Therefore the net demanél would

be Rs.3,07,740/-

(ii) The appellants are found eligible for availing the benefit of abatemént in
terms of Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and for the benefit
of partial Reverse Charge Mechanism (RCM) @ 50% as well as Reverse
Charge Mechanism (RCM) @ 100% in respect of services provided to some

various body corporates discussed in the foregoing.

11.  Accordingly, the demand of service tax amounting to Rs. 14,51,837/-
confirmed vide the impugned order is set aside. As the demand fails to sustain the

issue of interest and penalty does not arise. Appeal filed by the appellant is allowed.

. Page 14 0of 15




12.  3TToRAaT EaRT Gof 2hY 1S 376 ST TIeRT 3URTRT ohieh O foRar Srar &

The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

(SHIV PRATAP SINGH)
Commissioner (Appeals)
Dated: 7} July, 2023

Chaudhary)
Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD / SPEED POST
To

M/s Dilipkumar N. Jani,

74, Umiya Shopping Centre,
Mehsana Highway,
Mehsana - 384002

Copy to: .
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Gandhinagar.

3. TheAssistant Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise,Division :Mehsana,

Commissionerate : Gandhinagar
4. The Dy/Assistant Commissioner (Systems), CGST Appeals ,Ahmedabad.
(for uploading the OIA)

+57"  Guard File.
6.  P.A.File.

Page 15 of 15






